AL1676
Document number: DS38290 Rev. 2 - 3
1 of 15
February 2021
© Diodes Incorporated
AL1676
UNIVERSAL HIGH POWER FACTOR BUCK LED DRIVER

February 2021
© Diodes Incorporated
AL1676
Absolute Maximum Ratings (@TA = +25°C, unless otherwise specified.) (Note 4)
Symbol Parameter Rating Unit
VCC Power Supply Voltage 18 V
VD
Voltage on D Pin (AL1676-20AS7-13) 300 V
Voltage on D Pin (AL1676-30AS7-13) 300 V
Voltage on D Pin (AL1676-10BS7-13) 500 V
Voltage on D Pin (AL1676-20BS7-13) 500 V
Voltage on D Pin (AL1676-20CS7-13) 600 V
Voltage on D Pin (AL1676-40DCS7-13) 670 V
ID
Continuous Drain Current TC = +25°C (AL1676-20AS7-13) 2.0 A
Continuous Drain Current TC = +25°C (AL1676-30AS7-13) 3.0 A
Continuous Drain Current TC = +25°C (AL1676-10BS7-13) 1.0 A
Continuous Drain Current TC = +25°C (AL1676-20BS7-13) 2.0 A
Continuous Drain Current TC = +25°C (AL1676-20CS7-13) 2.0 A
Continuous Drain Current TC= +25°C (AL1676-40DS7-13) 4.0 A
VCS Voltage on CS Pin -0.3 to 7 V
VROVP Voltage on ROVP Pin -0.3 to 7 V
TJ Operating Junction Temperature -40 to +150 °C
TSTG Storage Temperature -65 to +150 °C

detect the peak current of the system, resulting in incorrect output current. If the inductance is too large, make tON longer than the tON_MAX, the
system’s output current will decrease because of the limit of the tON_MAX.
The AL1676 has also the limitation of minimum tOFF time and maximum tOFF time, the tOFF_MIN time is about 6µs and tOFF_MAX time is about 180µs.
In buck topology there is the equation VO=L*IPEAK/tOFF. If the inductance is too small, make tOFF smaller than tOFF_MIN, the system will enter DCM
mode, and the output current will be incorrect. If the inductance is too large, make tOFF longer than tOFF_MAX, the system will enter CCM mode, and
the output current will also be incorrect. So a suitable value of the inductance is very important.
Consider these parameters, two examples of the typical application inductance is recommended as below:
System spec Inductance Value System Frequency tON_MIN tOFF
60V/100mA (85~265VAC) 2.2mH 64KHz(230 VAC) 2.4µs (265 VAC) 12.6µs
42V/150mA (85~265 VAC) 1.1mH 64KHz(230 VAC) 1.6µs (265 VAC) 13.5µs
Recommended Applications
The AL1676 integrates different MOSFET to adapt different wattage application. The output current is limited by the integrated MOSFET, and the
SO-7 package’s heat dissipation capability. The minimum output voltage is limited by the LEB time, and the minimum output voltage is
recommended to 20V. The recommended application is given below:
Device  Output Power Coverage Maximum Output Current Minimum Output Voltage
AL1676-20A ≤10W ≤200mA 20V
AL1676-30A ≤13W ≤300mA 20V
AL1676-10B ≤7W ≤120mA 20V
AL1676-20B ≤10W ≤200mA 20V
AL1676-20C ≤10W ≤200mA 20V
AL1676-40D ≤18W ≤350mA 20V
AL1676
Document number: DS38290 Rev. 2 - 3
12 of 15
February 2021
© Diodes Incorporated
AL1676
Ordering Information
20 : 2.0A
AL1676–XX X XX–13
MOSFET VoltageCurrent Option
A:  300V
B:  500V
C:  600V
D:  650V
S7 : SO-7
Package Packing
13 :13" Tape & Reel10 : 1.0A
30 : 3.0A
40 : 4.0A
Part Number  Package code Package
13” Tape and Reel
Quantity Part Number Suffix
AL1676-20AS7-13 S7 SO-7  4000/Tape & Reel -13
AL1676-30AS7-13 S7 SO-7  4000/Tape & Reel -13
AL1676-10BS7-13 S7 SO-7 4000/Tape & Reel -13
AL1676-20BS7-13 S7 SO-7  4000/Tape & Reel -13
AL1676-20CS7-13 S7 SO-7 4000/Tape & Reel -13
AL1676-40DS7-13 S7 SO-7 4000/Tape & Reel -13
Marking Information
1676- XXX
(Top View)
YY WW X X
Part Number
1676-20A for 2.0A/300V
1676-30A for 3.0A/300V
1676-10B for 1.0A/500V
1676-20B for 2.0A/500V
1676-20C for 2.0A/600V
1676-40D for 4.0A/650V
Logo
WW : Week : 01~52; 52
YY : Year : 15,16,17 ~
X X : Internal Code
7 6 5
1 2 3 4
represents 52 and 53 week
AL1676
Document number: DS38290 Rev. 2 - 3
13 of 15
February 2021